

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DUTRA GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE INLAND RIVER HARBOR
AND FLEETING COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NEAL W. SETTERGREN

COUNSEL OF RECORD

GILES B. HOWARD

GOLDSTEIN AND PRICE, L.C.

ONE MEMORIAL DRIVE, SUITE 1000

ST. LOUIS, MO 63102

(314) 516-1700

NEAL@GP-LAW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT SEAMEN MAY RECOVER PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR A BREACH OF THE DUTY OF SEAWORTHINESS.....	5
A. Congress Has Limited Seamen’s Tort Recoveries Under the Jones Act to Pecuniary Losses, Which Exclude Punitive Damages.....	5
B. Unlike the Maintenance and Cure Claim in <i>Townsend</i> , There Is No Historical Tradition of Punitive Damage Awards for Seamen Injured by Unseaworthy Conditions.....	9
1. The Type of Strict Liability Unseaworthiness Claim Brought by Respondent Did Not Exist When the Jones Act Was Passed in 1920.....	10
2. Punitive Damages Were Not Historically Available for Unseaworthiness Claims.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Tort Claims Under the Jones Act and for Vessel Unseaworthiness Are “Siamese Twins” Under the Law and This Court Should Not Authorize a Remedy for One That Congress Has Refused for the Other.	16
II. THIS COURT SAILS IN WATERS ALREADY CHARTED BY CONGRESS, WHICH CREATED A UNIFORM SYSTEM OF MARITIME TORT RECOVERY FOR SEAMEN THAT EXCLUDES PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	21
A. Congress Has Created a Uniform System of Tort Recovery for Injured Maritime Workers That Excludes Punitive Damages.....	21
B. Congress Has Occupied the Field of Vessel Seaworthiness by Enacting a Comprehensive Federal Scheme to Regulate Vessel Safety, and to Deter and Punish Those Who Operate Unseaworthy Vessels.....	23
C. Extension of Remedies Beyond Congress’s Uniform Plans for Maritime Tort Law and Seaworthiness Is Unnecessary to Deter Unseaworthiness and Will Impair the Ability of Maritime Parties to Settle Claims Efficiently.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. ALLOWING SEAMEN TO RECOVER PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR UNSEAWORTHINESS WOULD CREATE SEVERAL ANOMALIES HARMFUL TO THE CONSTITUTIONALLY-MANDATED UNIFORMITY OF MARITIME LAW.....	28
A. The Insurability of Punitive Damages Varies by State.....	29
B. Holding for Respondent Will Create Unjustifiable Anomalies in General Maritime Law.	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anthony v. Frith</i> , 394 So.2d 867 (Miss. 1981)	30
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	passim
<i>Baltimore S.S. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 274 U.S. 316 (1927)	11
<i>Batterton v. Dutra Group</i> , 880 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Beaver v. Country Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 420 N.E.2d 1058 (Ill. 1981)	30
<i>Bergen v. F/V St. Patrick</i> , 816 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Brown v. Maxey</i> , 369 N.W.2d 677 (Wis. 1985)	30
<i>Calmar S.S. Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 303 U.S. 525 (1938)	9
<i>Carlisle Packing Co. v. Sandanger</i> , 259 U.S. 255 (1922)	12, 14, 15
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	14, 15
<i>Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 272 P.3d 827 (Wash. 2012)	28
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	25
<i>Continental Ins. Cos. v. Hancock</i> , 507 S.W.2d 146 (Ky. 1973)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>DeShong v. Mid-States Adjustment, Inc.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	31
<i>Detroit Trust Co. v. The Thomas Barlum</i> , 293 U.S. 21 (1934)	5
<i>Dooley v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 524 U.S. 116 (1998)	22
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991)	28
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	15, 30, 33
<i>Fuszek v. Royal King Fisheries</i> , 98 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>General Casualty Co. of America v. Woodby</i> , 238 F.2d 452 (6th Cir. 1956)	30
<i>Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Karvelis v. Constellation Lines S.A.</i> , 806 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958)	25
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013)	9
<i>Magee v. United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Mahnich v. Southern S.S. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944)	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958)	10, 19
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, L.L.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	8
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	9, 27
<i>Michigan Central R. Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913)	6
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	passim
<i>Miller v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993)	22, 23
<i>Milwaukee & St. Paul Railway Co. v. Arms</i> , 91 U.S. 489 (1875)	13, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Trawler Racer, Inc.</i> 362 U.S. 539 (1960)	11
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	8
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 92 (N.D. Ind. 1976)	30
<i>Norfolk Southern R. Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	28
<i>Pacific S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928)	14, 15, 19
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Koennecke</i> , 239 U.S. 352 (1915)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946)	12
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	28
<i>Southern Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Co. v. Daniel</i> , 440 S.W.2d 582 (Ark. 1969)	30
<i>Taylor v. Lloyd's Underwriters of London</i> , 972 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818)	16
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1874)	29
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903)	11, 13
<i>The Rolph</i> , 293 F. 269 (N.D. Cal. 1923), <i>aff'd</i> , 299 F. 52 (C.A.9 1924)	17
<i>The Rolph</i> , 299 F. 52 (C.A.9 1924)	17
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 920 F.2d 487 (8th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 131 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Usner v. Luckenbach Overseas Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 494 (1971)	12, 16
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. §§ 901–950.....	4, 22
46 U.S.C. § 10908	26
46 U.S.C. §§ 3301-3318.....	24, 25, 26
46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	2
46 U.S.C. §§ 30301–30308	4, 22
Coast Guard and Maritime Transportation Act. 108 P.L. 293, 118 Stat. 1028.....	24
REGULATIONS	
46 C.F.R. Chapter I, Subchapter M, Parts 136-144.....	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891).....	13
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	13
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933).....	13
G. Gilmore & C. Black, <i>Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	20
Marc C. Hebert & Lindsey M. Ajubita, <i>Managing Liability and Insuring Risk in the World of Subchapter M: Legal Issues to Consider and the Obligations of Marine Operators</i> , 16 LOY. MAR. L.J. 289 (Summer 2017)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
T. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (6th ed. 2019)	8
United States Coast Guard, <i>Flag State Control in the United States: 2017 Domestic Annual Report</i> , https://www.dco.uscg.mil/Portals/9/ DCO%20 Documents/5p/CG-5PC/CG-CVC/ CVC1/AnnualRpt/2017DomesticAnnual Report.pdf	24
